
Policy and Performance - Families and 
Wellbeing Committee
Date: Tuesday, 30 June 2015
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Lyndzay Roberts
Tel: 0151 691 8262
e-mail: lyndzayroberts@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

/ PARTY WHIP 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Families and Wellbeing Policy and Performance Committee held on 23 
March 2015.

3. MINUTES OF THE ATTAINMENT SUB COMMITTEE- 4 MARCH 
2015 (Pages 11 - 16)

4. REPORT OF THE CHAIR FROM MEETINGS OF THE HEALTH & 
CARE PERFORMANCE PANEL HELD ON 1 APRIL AND 12 MAY 
2015 (Pages 17 - 22)



5. FAMILIES AND WELLBEING DASHBOARD (INCLUDING PUBLIC 
HEALTH) (Pages 23 - 56)

6. DISABILITY SERVICE FOR CHILDREN: BUDGET OPTION - 
PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 57 - 64)

7. PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 

To receive a verbal presentation from the Director of Public Health.

8. HEALTH AND CARE PANEL - ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2015/16 
MUNICIPAL YEAR (Pages 65 - 70)

9. CHILDREN SUB-COMMITTEE - ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2015/16 
MUNICIPAL YEAR (Pages 71 - 76)

10. DRAFT PROTOCOL TO PROMOTE MORE EFFECTIVE JOINT 
WORKING BETWEEN HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD, 
HEALTHWATCH AND HEALTH SCRUTINY (Pages 77 - 88)

11. POLICY INFORM BRIEFING PAPER (Pages 89 - 106)

12. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 107 - 112)



POLICY AND PERFORMANCE - FAMILIES AND 
WELLBEING COMMITTEE

Monday, 23 March 2015

Present: Councillor M McLaughlin (Chair)

Councillors P Brightmore
T Norbury
W Smith
C Spriggs
J Williamson
W Clements

B Berry
P Hayes
M Hornby
C Povall
A Brighouse
P Cleary

Also Present:

Ms Val McGee, Wirral community NHS Trust
Ms S Quinn, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Trust
Mr D Allison, Wirral University Teaching Hospital
Mr J Wicks, Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr P Naylor, Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group

Deputies:

Councillor J Salter (in place of Councillor D Roberts)

50 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

Councillor C Povall declared a Personal Interest in Item 4 – Update Report 
regarding A&E and Winter Pressures – North West Ambulance Service by 
virtue of her son being a manager.

Councillor M McLaughlin declared a Personal Interest in Item 5 – Wirral 
University Teaching Hospital – Financial Update by virtue of her daughter 
being an NHS employee.

Councillor T Norbury declared a Personal Interest in Item 7 – by virtue of his 
sister’s employment at a Children’s Centre. 

51 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:



That the Minutes of the Families and Wellbeing Policy and Performance 
Committee held on 2 February 2015.

52 REPORT OF THE CHAIR FROM MEETINGS OF THE HEALTH & CARE 
PERFORMANCE PANEL HELD ON 4 FEBRUARY 2015 

The Chair of the Health and Care Performance Panel introduced the report 
which provided feedback on the key issues arising from the meeting held on 4 
February 2015. 

The Chair indicated that the Panel at its meeting had received a report 
regarding health scrutiny training requirements for Members; the Chair 
indicated that if any Members had any specific suggestions for scrutiny 
training these should be forwarded to Alan Veitch.

In relation to domiciliary care and in response to a Member, Ms Jacqui Evans, 
Head of Transformation, Department of Adult Social Services indicated that 
the providers were encouraged to work with the Ethical Care Charter, 
however some staff had requested a zero hours contract. Ms Evans indicated 
that the Department had regu
[...]
service that was currently progressing through a review.

The Chair suggested that a scrutiny review be undertaken and added to the 
work programme to enable a panel to scrutinise pending decisions (following 
public consultation) for the service and prior to implementation of the changes 
to the current delivery model.

RESOLVED:  

That early years and children’s centres be added to the work programme 
for a scrutiny review to be undertaken on the pending decisions and 
implementation of the changes to the current delivery model.



57 FAMILIES AND WELLBEING DEPARTMENTAL PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director, Families and 
Wellbeing detailing the 2015-16 Families and Wellbeing Directorate Plan for 
consideration.

The Directorate Plan translated the priorities and activities set out in the 
Council’s Corporate Plan into a coherent and measurable set of projects, 
performance measures and targets that would be delivered by the directorate 
during 2015-16.

RESOLVED:

That the Families and Wellbeing Directorate Plan be noted. 
 

58 FAMILIES AND WELLBEING DASHBOARD (INCLUDING PUBLIC 
HEALTH) 

The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director of Families and 
Wellbeing and the Director of Public Health which provided an update in 
relation to the 2014/16 performance of the Families and Wellbeing and Public 
Health Directorate against the delivery of their Directorate Plans for 2014/16 
whilst also providing an update of current performance (as at 31st January 
2015) against the 2014/16 Directorate Plan. 

The report translated the priorities set out in the Directorate Plans into a 
coherent and measurable set of performance outcome measures and targets. 
Members were requested to consider the details of the report and highlight 
any issues.

The Directorate Plan 2014/15 Performance Report set out performance 
against 57 outcome measures for 2014/15, 29 were rated green, 8 were rated 
amber and 4 were rated red whilst 16 were currently unrated. The measures 4 
rated red had action plans which referred to:

 Smoking Quitters (4 weeks)
 Proportion of opiate drug users that left drug treatment successfully 

who do not re-present to treatment within 6 months
 Timeliness of Adoptions, within 12 months of decision date
 Average monthly bed days lost due to delayed transfers of care per 

100,000

In relation to the average monthly bed days lost due to delayed transfers of 
care per 100,000, the Chair indicated that a piece of work had been added to 
the work programme to look at hospital admissions.



RESOLVED:

The 2014/16 Families and Wellbeing Directorate Plan Performance 
Management Report be noted. 

59 FINANCIAL MONITORING 

Prior to consideration of this item, Councillor Clements declared a Personal 
Interest by virtue of her employment at an early years setting.  

The Strategic Director for Families and Wellbeing presented the report of the 
Director of Resources, which set out financial monitoring information for 
Month 10 (January 2015), to ensure consistency across Policy and 
Performance Committees and provide sufficient detail for Members to 
scrutinise budget performance for the Directorate.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

60 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Committee, updating 
on the progress and the activity proposed for this Committee in relation to its 
agreed Work Programme.

The Chair thanked all officers and Members for all their hard work during the 
year both at the Committee meetings and the excellent scrutiny reviews 
undertaken.

RESOLVED: 

That the Work Programme be noted.

61 COUNCILLOR MIKE HORNBY 

The Chair indicated that this would be Councillor Mike Hornby’s last 
Committee as he would be retiring at the end of the Municipal year. The Chair 
paid tribute to Councillor Hornby thanking him for his support and hard work 
during his time on the Committee and wished him well for the future.



Councillor Clements, Spokesperson echoed the tribute paid to Councillor 
Hornby thanking him for his excellent work and valuable contribution to the 
Committee and reviews undertaken. Councillor Clements went on to 
congratulate the Chair and the Committee on its success over the last 
municipal year.

In response Councillor Hornby thanked the Chair and fellow Members of the 
Committee for their support and guidance during his time on the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Mike Hornby be thanked by the Committee for all his 
hard work and that he be wished well for the future.



ATTAINMENT SUB-COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 4 March 2015

Present: Councillor M McLaughlin (Chair)

Apologies:

Councillors

Councillor

T Norbury
P Brightmore
W Smith

W Clements

P Hayes
A Brighouse
H Shoebridge

In attendance: H Shoebridge Parent Governor Representative

38 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting of the Attainment Sub 
Committee and noted apologies.

39 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Sub-Committee were asked to consider whether they had any 
disclosable pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in 
connection with any item(s) on the agenda and if so, to declare them and 
state the nature of the interest.

Councillor P Hayes declared a non pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
Governor at St Mary’s Catholic College.

40 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Attainment Sub 
Committee held on 10 December 2014 be approved as a correct record.

41 OFSTED ASSESSMENT OF SCHOOLS IN WIRRAL (INCLUDING 
SCHOOLS IN SPECIAL CATEGORIES) 

Sue Talbot, Senior Manager, School Improvement, Targeted Services, 
Children & Young People’s Department gave an overview of Ofsted 
inspections from 1 September 2014 to 1 March 2015 and responded to 
Members’ questions. It was reported that 0 schools were in an Ofsted 
category, 7 secondary schools required improvement (3 academies, 4 
maintained) and 13 primary scho
[...]
DEN (LEISURE, SPORT AND 
CULTURE) 

KEY DECISION?  NO 
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1 This report sets out the current performance of the Council against the delivery 

of the Families and Wellbeing Directorate Plan 2014/16 as at Year End 
2014/15.  Members are requested to consider the details of the report and 
highlight any issues. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
2.1 Performance of the Families and Wellbeing Directorate Plan is regularly 

monitored against the targets set at the start of the year.  Red, amber and 
green (RAG) ratings are assigned depending on the performance level against 
those targets.  For indicators rated red, the responsible officer is required to 
complete an exception report and highlight what corrective actions will be put in 
place. 

 
2.2 The Families and Wellbeing Directorate Plan Performance Report (Appendix 1) 

sets out the final year position against 57 outcome measures from across the 
Directorate. 32 (56%) of the measures are rated green, 12 (21%) are rated 
amber and 11 (19%) are rated red whilst 2 (4%) are currently unrated.  For the 
11 measures rated red, action plans are provided and included as follows: 

 

• Smoking quitters (4 weeks) – Appendix 2. 
• Proportion of opiate drug users that left drug treatment successfully who 

do not re-present to treatment within 6 months – Appendix 3 
• Achievement gap between pupils eligible for Free School Meals (FSM) 

and their peers achieving at Key Stage 2 (KS2) (Level 4 +Reading, 
Writing and Maths) – Appendix 4 

• % of Looked After Children achieving KS2 (Level 4 +Reading, Writing 
and Maths) – Appendix 5 

• The % of LAC achieving expected levels at Key Stage 4 (KS4) (5 or 
more A*-C including English and maths) – Appendix 6 

      1 
 



• Inequality of achievement of a Level 2 qualification by the age of 19 
(FSM) – Appendix 7 

• Inequality of achievement of a Level 3 qualification by the age of 19 
(FSM) – Appendix 8 

• Timeliness of Adoptions, within 12 months of de
[...]
areness of its existence.

How (will it be 
achieved)

Implementation of Phase 2 of Liquidlogic will include a number of enhancements 
to the existing system which include the citizen and customer portals.

These portals will drastically change the way that both users of social care and 
people seeking advice and information interact with the department. These 
portals will encourage self-service and will be critical to meeting the additional 
burdens that the Care Act is forecast to bring.

Work is underway to update public facing information leaflets and to improve 
website information.

Who (will be 
responsible)

Jacqui Evans (Head of Service – Transformation)

When (will results be 
realised)

Implementation of Phase 2 is currently underway with a view to full rollout in 
Quarter 2 of 2015/16.





WIRRAL COUNCIL

FAMILIES AND WELLBEING POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

30 JUNE 2015

SUBJECT: Disability Service for Children – Progress 
Report

WARD/S AFFECTED: All Wards

REPORT OF: Director of Children’s Services

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

Councillor Tony Smith

KEY DECISION?  No

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to update members of the Policy and Performance 
Committee, on the children with disabilities budget option, a saving of £600,000, as 
part of a move towards an “All Age Disability Service”.   The report specifically deals 
with the first two strands set out below, namely, proposals to make changes to the 
operational arrangements at Willow Tree short break unit for children and young 
people with disabilities and reviewing how support is provided to children with 
disabilities and their families.

1.2 It is anticipated that subject to consultation with families using the services and staff 
members, that savings can be made through greater efficiencies with minimal 
impact on families.  This would be achieved by amalgamating services, adjusting 
management capacity, reducing the overall number of staff required and making 
changes to contracts and grades.

1.3 The principles of providing early help and support and working in partnership with 
children and families will continue to guide this work.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 The Cabinet meeting on 9th December 2014 received a report on 2015/16 budget 
options. It stated a determination to continue the redesign of social care services, 
enabling a saving of £600k to be made through changes to the Willow Tree, a short 
break unit for children and young people with disabilities by: 

 Reviewing how support is provided to children with disabilities and their families 
 A focus on greater involvement in intervention with other services. 

Although the first two points relate only to Children’ Services the work as a whole is 
still seen as moving towards an ‘All Age Disability Service’. This is described in 
Future Council Consultation 2014 as involving 



“An holistic review and redesign of the way we deliver services to disabled children 
and their families including overnight short breaks at Willow Tree and the interface 
between children’s and adult services. It would mean a redesign of how support is 
delivered, with greater integration with other service areas, in particular early help 
and adult social care. Detailed consultation with children and families accessing 
services will take place before any changes.”

2.3 Service Redesign:

2.3.1 The sections below provide more detail on how savings could be made as a first 
consideration through changes to the way services are delivered. Consideration 
also needs to be given to whether in the longer term this remains the right delivery 
model for supporting children with disabilities and their families, which would be 
considered at phase 2 at the appropriate time.

2.4 Willow Tree Short Breaks Service

2.4.1 Willow Tree is a 9 bedroom, 24-hour short break resource. The service provides 
accommodation for young people with complex learning difficulties who often 
present with 
[...]
e have been reviewed with officers. It is now proposed that the Sub-
Committee should re-focus its priorities to ensure that the key outcomes for 
children, as detailed in the Departmental Plan (2015/16), are scrutinised 
effectively:

 “Ensure that children are ready for school; young people are ready for 
work and adult life and that children and young people feel safe and are 
safe”.

“Transform our approach to Early years and Children’s Centres 
delivery”.

“Implement and embed our new model of delivery for children’s social 
care, with an emphasis on the child’s journey”.

“Review and re-position the Council’s relationship with schools to 
ensure priorities are delivered, including closing the attainment gap”. 



2.3 In order to reflect those outcomes, it is proposed that the work priorities for the 
Sub-Committee will not only focus on educational outcomes, including those 
described in paragraph 2.1 above, but will also include broader issues for 
children such as foundation years, school readiness and children’s social 
care. This will reflect the broader determinants of outcomes for young people.  
As a consequence, and to reflect this approach, it is proposed that the 
Attainment Sub-Committee be re-named as the Children Sub-Committee. The 
proposed terms of reference for the Sub-Committee are attached as an 
appendix to this report. 

 
2.4 As with the Attainment Sub-Committee it is proposed that the Children Sub-

Committee will be established on a politically proportionate basis. This will 
mean that the membership for the 2015/16 municipal year will be Labour 4; 
Conservative 2; Liberal Democrat 1. The Chair and Vice Chair of the Sub-
Committee for the municipal year will be nominated at the first meeting of the 
Sub-Committee. Deputies can be nominated as detailed in the terms of 
reference. 

2.5 The initial intention is that a minimum of three formal meetings of the Sub-
Committee will be held during the municipal year, with meetings suggested in 

[...]

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

TONY SMITH
CHRIS MEADEN
CHRIS JONES

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report presents Committee Members with the July Policy Briefing papers 

which include an overview of ongoing and recent national legislation, bills 
presented to Parliament and emerging policies. 

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 The policy briefing papers are intended to provide Members with the latest 

position on emerging policy and legislative developments to support the 
committees work programme and future scrutiny work.

2.2 During the course of the 2015-16 municipal year, the Council’s Policy and 
Strategy team will prepare four policy briefing papers which will be reported to 
the Policy and Performance Committees for consideration. The following table 
outlines the timetable for the preparation and reporting of policy briefing papers:

Policy Papers

July 2015
The first policy briefing will focus predominately on the Queen’s 
Speech, which will establish the Government's legislative 
programme for the parliamentary year ahead. 

September 
2015

The second policy briefing will be produced in September and will 
focus predominately on the Chancellor’s July 2015 Budget 
Statement. The policy briefing will provide an update on policy and 
legislation and will consider relevant implications for Wirral.



Policy Papers

January 
2016

The third policy briefing will be produced in accordance with the 
local government finance settlement which informs the annual 
determination of funding to local government.  The policy briefing 
will provide an update on policy and legislation and will consider 
relevant implications for Wirral.

March 2016
The fourth policy briefing will focus upon the Chancellor of 
Exchequers Budget.  The policy briefing will provide an update on 
policy and legislation and will consider relevant implications for 
Wirral. 

2.3 The July Policy Briefing papers focus predominantly on the policies and 
legislation that ha
[...]
arch 2015 v.2 Final

	6 Disability Service for Children: Budget Option - Progress Report
	8 Health and Care Panel - Arrangements for 2015/16 Municipal Year
	Health Care Perf Panel - TOR - 2015-16 (1)

	9 Children Sub-Committee - Arrangements for 2015/16 Municipal Year
	Children Sub-Committee - TOR (4) - June 2015

	10 Draft Protocol to Promote More Effective Joint Working  between Health & Wellbeing Board, Healthwatch and Health Scrutiny
	Protocol (full) for joint working between Wirral HWBB Healthwatch and sc...

	11 Policy Inform Briefing Paper
	Families and Wellbeing Policy. - July 2015

	12 Work Programme
	F & W work programme 2014-15 (V6) - End of year




Minutes of the meeting

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE - FAMILIES AND
WELLBEING COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 30 June 2015
Present:

Councillor

M McLaughlin (Chair)

Councillors

D Roberts
P Brightmore
A Davies
T Johnson
T Norbury
W Smith

I Williams
J Williamson
W Clements
B Berry
D Burgess-Joyce
C Povall

Also Present:
Ms S Quinn, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Trust
Mr J Develing, Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr P Naylor, Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group
Deputies:
Councillor T Anderson (in place of Councillor P Hayes)
Councillor D Mitchell (in place of Councillor A Brighouse)
1

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST /
PARTY WHIP
Councillor A Davies declared a Personal Interest in Item 5 – Families and
Wellbeing Dashboard Report by virtue of her employment at Cheshire and
Wirral Partnership.

2

CHAIRS WELCOME
The Chair welcomed all Members and members of the public to the meeting,
in particularly those Members who were new to the Committee.

3

MINUTES
RESOLVED:
That subject to addition of Councillor D Roberts to the attendance list
and Councillor T Johnson to the apologies for absence , the Minutes of
the Families and Wellbeing Policy and Performance Committee held on
23 March 2015 be approved as a correct record.

4

MINUTES OF THE ATTAINMENT SUB COMMITTEE- 4 MARCH 2015
RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Attainment Sub-Committee held
on 4 March 2015 be noted.

5

REPORT OF THE CHAIR FROM MEETINGS OF THE HEALTH & CARE
PERFORMANCE PANEL HELD ON 1 APRIL 2015
The Chair of the Health and Care Performance Panel introduced the report
which provided feedback on the key issues arising from the meeting held on 1
April 2015.
RESOLVED:
That the report of the meeting of the Health and Care Performance Panel
held on 1 April 2015 be noted.

6

FAMILIES
HEALTH)

AND

WELLBEING

DASHBOARD

(INCLUDING

PUBLIC

The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director of Families and
Wellbeing and the Director of Public Health which provided an update in
relation to the 2014/15 performance of the Families and Wellbeing and Public
Health Directorate against the delivery of their Directorate Plans for 2014/15
whilst also providing an update of current performance as at Year End
2014/15.
The report translated the priorities set out in the Directorate Plans into a
coherent and measurable set of performance outcome measures and targets.
Members were requested to consider the details of the report and highlight
any issues.
The Directorate Plan 2014/15 Performance Report set out performance
against 57 outcome measures for 2014/15, 32 were rated green, 12 were
rated amber and 11 were rated red whilst 2 were currently unrated. The
measured 11 rated red had action plans which referred to:


Smoking Quitters (4 weeks)












Proportion of opiate drug users that left drug treatment successfully
who do not re-present to treatment within 6 months
Achievement gap between pupils eligible for Free School Meals (FSM)
and their peers achieving at key Stage 2
% of Looked After Children achieving KS2
The % of LAC achieving expected levels at Key Stage 4
Inequality of achievement of a Level 2 qualification by the age of 19
(FSM)
Inequality of achievement of a Level 3 qualification by the age of 19
(FSM)
Timeliness of Adoptions, within 12 months of decision date
Average monthly bed days lost due to delayed transfers of care per
100,000
Overall satisfaction of carers with social services
Proportion of people who use services who find it easy to find
information about support

A Member asked that in relation to the target set for smoking quitters, was
there a discussion to be had as to making this a more achievable target. In
response, the Director of Public Health indicated that the target was set
nationally however these targets were to be re-defined to reflect the impacts
of e-cigarettes. She further indicated that they were currently looking to see if
the services currently provided could be commissioned in a different way to
reflect the increased usage of e-cigarettes; this piece of work would be
brought back to Cabinet for decision in July 2015.
In relation to the target relating to the achievement gap for those children in
receipt of receiving FSM (free school meals) against those who were not, the
Director of Children’s Services indicated that in KS2 the gap in terms of
Reading and Maths had shown a reduction year on year but this was not the
case with writing. The impacts since the introduction of the Pupil Premium
was improving and helping the target outcomes.
In relation to the average monthly lost bed days due to delayed transfer, the
Director of Adult Social Services explained that people were in hospital longer
than they needed to be, however, the Council was now in a position to
organise same day domiciliary care and there was also an integrated
discharge team; the Department also commissioned step up/step down
services and Age UK had been commissioned to support families to identify
their home of choice. There was also the work on Vanguard working with
health partners to support people in their own homes.
The Chair indicated that the next piece of work on the work programme was a
review to look at unnecessary hospital admissions and there would be a
Spotlight session on Vanguard.

In relation to the rate of LAC per 10,000, The Director of Children’s Services
indicated that from September 2013, the early help offer, youth offending
service, intensive family support (troubled families programme), early years
and youth service has been one service together under “Targeted Services”
this was being continuously reviewed to ensure that working arrangements
are meeting the needs of Wirral’s vulnerable children and reducing the
likelihood of their needs worsening.
Specialist Children’s Social Care Services had also been re-organised in June
2015, and there are now four Children in Care Teams in three locations
across Wirral. These new teams would focused on ensuring that children in
care all have good, outcome based plans to ensure as many as possible
move to live in permanent placements, such as adoption or special
guardianship, where they are no longer in care. With strong approaches to
early help and intervention, through work such as the troubled families
programme as well as increased focus on the needs of children when they
become looked after, it was projected that the number of children in care
would reduce to about 450 over the next five years.
In relation to a request from a Member for information regarding the
proportion of completed scheduled monitoring visits to residential homes, the
Director of Adult Social Services indicated that the information was collated by
the Contracts Team and agreed to share this with Members.
The Chair indicated that she had recently raised and it was discussed at the
Co-ordinating Committee that Members had a training need as they wanted to
better understand the information they were provided with in relation to
performance reports so that they could monitor trends etc. to see if there were
any improvements. The Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources
was requested to develop an appropriate training and development plan for
Members to help them to understand performance information and data
including their analysis and evaluation.
The Strategic Director, Children and Families indicated that she was pleased
that department was progressing well and the Wirral Plan – Vision 2020 had
been recently published, its focus being on outcomes.
In relation to smoking quitters using e-cigarettes and in response to a
Member, the Director of Public Health indicated that exact data could not be
captured on this, only an estimate could be provided based on the number of
people accessing the services provided by the Council using e-cigarettes as
their chosen method to quit smoking.
RESOLVED:
The 2014/16 Families and Wellbeing Directorate Plan Performance
Management Report be noted.

7

DISABILITY SERVICE FOR CHILDREN: BUDGET OPTION - PROGRESS
REPORT
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Children’s Services
updating on the children with disabilities budget option, a saving of £600,000,
as part of a move towards an “All Age Disability Service”. The report
specifically dealt with the first two strands set out within the report, namely,
proposals to make changes to the operational arrangements at Willow Tree
short break unit for children and young people with disabilities and reviewing
how support was provided to children with disabilities and their families.
It was anticipated that subject to consultation with families using the services
and staff members that savings could be made through greater efficiencies
with minimal impact on families. This would be achieved by amalgamating
services, adjusting management capacity, reducing the overall number of staff
required and making changes to contracts and grades.
The principles of providing early help and support and working in partnership
with children and families would continue to guide this work.
In relation to the savings outlined within the report, the Director of Children’s
Services indicated that the vacant Transitional Managers post was included
within the savings in error and should not be included as there was no cost
associated with the post in this budget option.
In response to a Member, the Director of Children’s Services indicated that
the timeline for remaining savings of £350k was expected to be achieved
within the next financial year for the full year effect. She explained that the
specific timeline in relation to this was still being drafted but would be happy to
share this with Members upon its completion.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

8

PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT
The Committee considered a presentation from the Director of Public Health
introducing the Public Health Annual Report 2014 which focused on improving
the public’s health in Wirral.
The report focused on shaping the way services work together to ensure that
people were able to care for themselves and one another and enjoy healthy
and rewarding lives.

The Director of Public Health indicated that last year’s annual report focus on
social isolation encouraged huge engagement from all parties; she thanked all
those involved who had helped in some way to make a contribution to
alleviate social isolation.
The Director of Public Health also thanked Ms Helen Armitage, Public Health
Team for the work she had done on the Annual Report.
A Member congratulated the Director on her Annual Report in particular the
emphasis on helping parents gain good long term employment, highlighting
that some people in poverty were actually in employment.
In relation to the effect on the public health budget as a result of government
cuts, the Director of Public Health indicated that the announcement from a
national level wasn’t yet known but it was estimated that the budget reduction
would be approximately around 2.3 million a year but it was unknown as to
which services would be impacted. The Director of Public Health indicated
that the assumption had been made that the budget would be reduced;
therefore, the Department had planned for a reduction in funding.
RESOLVED:
That the Director of Public Health and her team be thanked and
congratulated on their excellent work regarding the Public Health
Annual Report.
9

HEALTH AND CARE PERFORMANCE PANEL - ARRANGEMENTS FOR
2015/16 MUNICIPAL YEAR
The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director of Families and
Wellbeing which sought approval for the terms of reference and nomination
for the membership to the Health and Care Performance Panel for the
2015/16 municipal year.
RESOLVED: That
(1)

the terms of reference for the Health and Care Performance Panel
be approved;

(2)

the following nominations for members to the Health and Care
Performance Panel be agreed as follows:- M. McLaughlin, D.
Roberts, T. Johnson, Brightmore, W. Clements, D. Burgess-Joyce
and A. Brighouse.

10

CHILDREN SUB-COMMITTEE
MUNICIPAL YEAR

-

ARRANGEMENTS

FOR

2015/16

The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director of Families and
Wellbeing which sought approval for the terms of reference and nomination
for the membership to the Children Sub-Committee (formerly the Attainment
Sub-Committee) for the 2015/16 municipal year.
The Strategic Director of Families and Wellbeing introduced the report
indicating that upon reflection on the progress of the Attainment SubCommittee since its introduction, the Chair and Spokespersons and in
consultation with officers had reviewed the priorities; it was now proposed that
the Sub-Committee should re-focus its priorities to ensure that the key
outcomes for children, as detailed in the Departmental Plan 2015/16 were
scrutinised effectively.
RESOLVED: That

11

(1)

the terms of reference for the Children Sub-Committee be
approved;

(2)

the following nominations for members to the Children SubCommittee be agreed as follows:- M. McLaughlin, W. Smith, A.
Davies, T. Norbury, W. Clements, P.Hayes and A. Brighouse.

DRAFT PROTOCOL TO PROMOTE MORE EFFECTIVE JOINT WORKING
BETWEEN HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD, HEALTHWATCH AND
HEALTH SCRUTINY
The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director of Families and
Wellbeing seeking approval for an agreement which was aimed at
strengthening joint working arrangements between Wirral Health and
Wellbeing Board, Wirral Healthwatch and health scrutiny.
The agreement was attached as an appendix to the report.
The Chair indicated that the Manager of Healthwatch would be invited to
attend future meetings of the Committee and also the Health and Care
Performance Panel. She further thanked all those officers who attended the
working party.
RESOLVED:

That the proposed agreement for joint working between Wirral Health
and Wellbeing Board, Healthwatch Wirral and Wirral Health Scrutiny be
approved.
12

POLICY INFORM BRIEFING PAPER
The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director, Families and
Wellbeing presenting Members with the July Policy Briefing papers which
included an overview of ongoing and recent national legislation, bills
presented to Parliament and emerging policies.
RESOLVED:
That the contents of the Policy Briefing papers be noted.

13

WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Committee, updating
on the progress and the activity proposed for this Committee in relation to its
agreed Work Programme.
The Chair updated the Committee on the following:






Safeguarding Review – was near completion
Budget Options – There would be a gap added to the work programme
to allow scrutiny of the Budget Options
Next review – Avoiding Hospital Admissions
Future Review – Early Years
Spotlight Session – Arranged for 20 July 2015 regarding the Vanguard
Project.

RESOLVED:
That the Work Programme be noted.

